
No. 15-1331

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Rasmieh Yousef Odeh,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
No. 2:13-cr-20772-1 (Honorable Gershwin A. Drain)

Brief for the United States

Barbara L. McQuade
United States Attorney

Jonathan Tukel
Assistant United States Attorney
211 West Fort Street, Suite 2001
Detroit, MI 48226
Phone: (313) 226-9749
Jonathan.Tukel@usdoj.gov

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Request for Oral Argument.....	ix
Issue Presented	1
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of the Argument	8
Argument.....	9
I. The district court properly ruled that § 1425(a) is a general intent crime, requiring only a knowing mens rea and not a heightened standard.	9
A. The standard of review	9
B. General intent and specific intent defined	10
C. The plain language of the statute describes a general intent crime.	11
D. <i>Kungys</i> and <i>Latchin</i> provide no basis for finding that § 1425(a) is a specific intent crime, because in the civil immigration context, “willfulness” equates to a general intent.	15
E. The statutory language surrounding § 1425(a) further confirms that Congress intended it to be a general intent statute.....	19
F. No other case Odeh cites supports a claim that § 1425(a) requires a showing of specific intent.	21

II.	The district court’s rulings did not impermissibly impair Odeh’s defense.....	24
A.	In adhering to this Court’s well-settled rule that evidence of diminished capacity is inadmissible to negate the mens rea of a general intent crime, the district court committed no error, let alone plain error.....	24
B.	Rather than bolstering Odeh’s testimony, the expert testimony would have contradicted it.....	29
C.	The psychological evidence which Odeh sought to introduce was in fact evidence of insanity, not diminished capacity, and could only have been offered pursuant to the Insanity Defense Reform Act.....	34
D.	Because § 1425(a) defines a general intent crime, claims of torture and PTSD were irrelevant, whether it was a psychologist or Odeh herself who sought to testify to the them.....	37
III.	The district court properly admitted, under a mutual legal assistance treaty, documents created by Israeli governmental agencies.....	38
A.	The contents of the documents	38
B.	The documents were properly admissible under the terms of the treaty.....	42
C.	The district court did not abuse its discretion or commit plain error in declining to order further redaction of the documents.....	46
D.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in refusing to order a stipulation in lieu of Exhibit 3 to prove the elements of materiality and procurement.....	50

V.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in sentencing Odeh within the guideline range.	54
A.	The standard of review	54
B.	The sentence was procedurally and substantively reasonable.	56
1.	Deportation is an “impermissible fact” to consider for purposes of sentencing.	56
2.	The district court fully considered all of the § 3553 factors and imposed a reasonable sentence.	58
	Conclusion	62
	Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a)	63
	Certificate of Service	64
	Relevant District Court Documents.....	65

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	15, 16
<i>Flores v. United States Citizenship and Immigration Services</i> , 718 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2013)	53
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	58
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988)	passim
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. VP Bldgs., Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	51
<i>Parlak v. Holder</i> , 578 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2009)	16, 19
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	55
<i>United States v. Alameh</i> , 341 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	11, 20
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 640 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2011)	51
<i>United States v. Chahla</i> , 752 F.3d 939 (11th Cir. 2014)	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Crowell</i> , 493 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2007).....	55
<i>United States v. DeAndino</i> , 958 F.2d 146 (6th Cir. 1992)	11, 12, 20
<i>United States v. Gale</i> , 468 F.3d 929 (6th Cir. 2006).....	55
<i>United States v. Ganier</i> , 468 F.3d 920 (6th Cir. 2006)	37

United States v. Gonyea, 140 F.3d 649 (6th Cir. 1999) passim

United States v. Harris, 192 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 10

United States v. Hebeke, 25 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 1994) 51

United States v. Henley, 360 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2004) 47

United States v. Jeter, 721 F.3d 746 (6th Cir. 2013) 58

United States v. Kimes, 246 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001) passim

United States v. Knowles, 623 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 27

United States v. Latchin, 554 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2009)..... passim

United States v. Layne, 192 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 58

United States v. Mensah, 737 F.3d 789 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 52

United States v. Misquitta, 568 F. App'x 154 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 57

United States v. Munyenyezi, 781 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 19

United States v. Musgrave, 761 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2014) 56

United States v. Newsom, 452 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 48

United States v. Nicaragua-Rodriguez,
1998 WL 738548 (4th Cir. 1998) 13

United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1996) 28, 29

United States v. Pasillas-Gaytan, 192 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 1999) 12

United States v. S & Vee Cartage Co., Inc.,
704 F.2d 914 (6th Cir. 1983) 13, 16

<i>United States v. Samayoa-Baltazar</i> , 436 F. App'x 620 (6th Cir. 2011)	57
<i>United States v. Schrock</i> , 855 F.2d 327 (6th Cir. 1988)	47
<i>United States v. Sexton</i> , 512 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2008).....	55, 61
<i>United States v. Telles-Milton</i> , 347 F. App'x 522 (11th Cir. 2009).....	57
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 515 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2008)	55
<i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , No. 13-cr-10200 (D. Mass. 2013).....	50
<i>United States v. Whittington</i> , 455 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2006).....	48
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 1999 WL 591440 (6th Cir. July 29, 1999) ..	10, 28
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 257 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2001).....	26, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 747 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2014)	55

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 746 21

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)..... 48, 52, 58

8 U.S.C. § 1451(e) 2, 54, 57

18 U.S.C. § 111(a)..... 13, 14

18 U.S.C. § 1001 19, 20

18 U.S.C. § 1014 20

18 U.S.C. § 1027 13

18 U.S.C. § 113(a)..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 1425 passim

18 U.S.C. § 1426(c) 14

18 U.S.C. § 1920 20

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)..... passim

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 3

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.2 36, 37

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) 29

Fed. R. Evid. 401 38

Fed. R. Evid. 403 47, 48

Other Authorities

P.L 107-273, § 4002(3) (2002), 116 Stat. 1758 21

P.L. 103-322, 108 Stat. 2146, § 330016(1)(K) (1994) 21

Treaty with Israel on Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters,
January 26, 1998, Senate Treaty Doc. No. 105-40 passim

USSG § 3C1.1 54
